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1. Background and objectives
Site U1558 (30°53.7814′S, 24°50.4822′W; proposed Site SATL-43A) is in the central South Atlantic
Ocean at a water depth of ~4334 meters below sea level (mbsl) ~1067 km west of the Mid-Atlantic
Ridge (see Figure F1 and Tables T1, T2, all in the Expedition 390/393 summary chapter [Coggon
et al., 2024c]) on crust that formed at a slow half spreading rate of ~19.5 mm/y (Kardell et al., 2019;
Christeson et al., 2020) (see Figure F7 in the Expedition 390/393 summary chapter [Coggon et al.,
2024c]). With an estimated age of 49.2 Ma, Site U1558 is the second oldest location of the South
Atlantic Transect (SAT) campaign (International Ocean Discovery Program [IODP] Expeditions
390C, 395E, 390, and 393).

1.1. Geologic setting
Site U1558 is located on the main approximately east–west (085) Crustal Reflectivity Experiment
Southern Transect (CREST) crossing Line 1B/1C at Common Depth Point 3252 about 1.9 km west
of the north-south–trending (355) CREST Seismic Line 04 (Figures F1, F2) (Reece et al., 2016;
Reece and Estep, 2019). Interpretation of multichannel seismic and ocean-bottom seismograph
data in this region suggests that the ocean crust at the site is slightly thinner (~5.5 km; Christeson
et al., 2020) than normal ocean crust (6.15 ± 0.93 km; Christeson et al., 2019). At a water depth of
4334 m, Site U1558 is significantly shallower (~450 m) than predicted by simple lithospheric cool-
ing models (see Figure F4 in the Expedition 390/393 summary chapter [Coggon et al., 2024c]) (e.g.,
Parsons and Sclater, 1977; Korenaga and Korenaga, 2008; Marty and Cazenave, 1989). This differ-
ence presumably reflects the location of this site on a relatively elevated feature on the rugged
faulted terrain of the western flank of the southern Mid-Atlantic Ridge.

Site U1558 sits in a ~1 km wide sediment-filled subbasin on top of an irregular, near north-south–
trending (355), ~20 km wide, 500 m high basement ridge elevated above the regional seafloor (Fig-
ures F1, F2, F3). This basement ridge is one of many subparallel and 30–40 km long ridges,
although it is significantly higher than the neighboring 100–200 m high basement ridges. On the
east–west seismic profile CREST Line 1B/1C, a number of these 1 km wide subbasins are imaged
across the basement ridge, each filled with ~150 to ~270 m of sediment (Figure F2A) to a range of
bathymetric levels between 4300 and 4700 mbsl (Figure F1). The subbasins are separated by base-
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ment highs, most of which are draped by sediments, resulting in almost continuous sediment 
cover across the ridge. However, some basement high points remain emergent or covered by only 
thin sedimentary cover. The basement ridge Site U1558 is located on deepens to the north into a 
~5000 m deep basin (Figure F1).

Seismic observations suggest that the ocean crust at Site U1558 has a sediment cover of 167 m 
(Reece et al., 2016; Reece and Estep, 2019), which is close to the global average overburden thick-
ness for basement of this age (~150 m; Spinelli et al., 2004) and the reported mean sediment thick-
ness encountered along CREST Seismic Line 1B for crustal ages between 48 and 63 Ma (132 m; 

Figure F1. Bathymetric map of 49 Ma SAT study area showing location of Site U1558 and CREST multichannel seismic (MCS) 
Reflection Lines 1B/1C and 04 (Christeson and Reece, 2020). Seismic reflection profiles were acquired during CREST cruise 
(Reece et al., 2016). Solid black lines = location of wide-angle MCS profiles for which seismic images are shown in Figure F2.
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Figure F2. CREST multichannel seismic (MCS) reflection profiles on ~49 Ma crust showing local basement topography, Site 
U1558 (blue line). A. West–east Line 1B/1C that crosses Line 04 approximately 1.9 km east of Site U1558. B. North–south 
Line 04. Black lines = intersections of MCS reflection profiles. CDP = common depth point, TWT = two-way traveltime.
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Estep et al., 2019). However, a recent sedimentation thickness global synthesis suggests that ~50 
Ma ocean crust should host between 200 and 360 m of sediment (cf. Olson et al., 2016; Straume et 
al., 2019, and references therein).

Backscatter reflections from multibeam profiles (Figure F3) reveal that a significant proportion of 
the seafloor near Site U1558 returns strong reflections and is either unsedimented or hosts only 
thin, discontinuous sediment cover. This may allow ventilation of the volcanic rocks of the upper 
ocean crust through the ingress of seawater and egress of seawater-derived low-temperature 
hydrothermal fluids, with consequent impacts on heat flow, sediment pore waters, basement 
hydrothermal alteration, and microbial communities in both the marine sediments and underlying 
basalts.

Site U1558 was first occupied during engineering Expedition 390C, during which Hole U1558A 
was cored using the advanced piston corer (APC) and extended core barrel (XCB) systems to a 
total depth of 163.9 meters below seafloor (mbsf ), penetrating the entire sediment succession and 
~4.5 m into basement (Figure F5; Table T1) (see Table T2 and Figure F15, both in the Expedition 
390/393 summary chapter [Coggon et al., 2024c]) (Estes et al., 2021). After operations in Hole 
U1558A were complete, a reentry system and casing was supposed to be installed into basement in 
the next hole. However, the drill string could not be disconnected from the reentry system using 
the Dril-Quip running tool because the hard rock inhibited the complete transfer of weight off of 
the tool. After two failed attempts in Holes U1558B and U1558C, a reentry system with 13⅜ inch 
casing was finally installed to 146.1 mbsf in Hole U1558D about 10 m above the estimated base-
ment depth (instead of into basement) and 21 m above the actual sediment/basement interface in 
this hole (~167 mbsf ) (Figure F4). The basement/sediment interface is irregular at the site and 
varies more than 15 m between Holes U1558A (~159 mbsf ), U1558D (~167 mbsf ), and U1558F 
(~176 mbsf ) (see Table T2 in the Expedition 390/393 summary chapter [Coggon et al., 2024c]). 
The age of Site U1558 was predicted to be ~49.2 Ma based on CREST site survey magnetic data 
(Kardell et al., 2019). However, preliminary biostratigraphy analysis of cores sampled during Expe-
dition 390C suggest that the lowermost sediments in Hole U1558A are middle to late Eocene (~42 
Ma), suggesting a long period of little or no sedimentation.

1.2. Objectives
The operational objectives at Site U1558 during Expedition 393 were to (1) core the entire sedi-
ment section and a few meters into basement with the APC/XCB system in Hole U1558F to collect 

Figure F3. Backscatter reflections from Site U1558 region collected during CREST site survey cruise (Reece et al., 2016; 
Reece and Estep, 2019; Christeson et al., 2020). Red = higher normalized reflectivity values, blue = lower normalized reflec-
tivity values. Solid black lines = locations of wide-angle multichannel seismic profiles for which seismic images are shown in 
Figure F2.
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material that addresses the paleoceanographic, paleoclimate, and microbiological objectives of the
SAT expeditions; (2) core 250 m into basement with the rotary core barrel (RCB) system in Hole
U1558D to collect material that addresses the petrologic, geochemical, and microbiological objec-
tives of the SAT expeditions; and (3) collect wireline geophysical logging data through the base-
ment sections.

2. Operations
Site U1558 was previously occupied in November 2020 during Expedition 390C with objectives to
confirm the depth to basement by coring, conduct gas safety measurements, and set a reentry
system consisting of a reentry cone and 13⅜ inch casing (Estes et al., 2021). Hole U1558A was
cored with the APC and XCB systems to 163.9 mbsf, finding the sediment/basement contact at
158.9 mbsf. Holes U1558B and U1558C marked unsuccessful attempts to drill in and release the
reentry system using the Dril-Quip running tool. While lowering the reentry system for Hole
U1558D (Figure F4), the reentry cone and mud skirt became detached from the casing and fell to
the seafloor the right way up and within a few meters of the intended location. The drill bit and
casing assembly were lowered through the cone and drilled into Hole U1558D, setting the casing
shoe at 146.1 mbsf and the base of the hole at 150.0 mbsf.

During Expedition 393, three holes were cored at Site U1558 (Table T1; Figure F5). Hole U1558E
consisted of one APC core that missed the mudline. Hole U1558F was cored with the APC/XCB
system to 177.2 mbsf, with the sediment/basement contact at 176.0 mbsf. In Hole U1558D, the
sediment/basement contact was found at 166.8 mbsf and the volcanic sequence was cored with
the RCB system to 370.2 mbsf (203.4 meters subbasement [msb]). Unfortunately, while withdraw-
ing the bit out of Hole U1558D to prepare for wireline logging, the reentry cone and some casing
were pulled out the seafloor by the bottom-hole assembly (BHA), ending operations in that hole.
The cased SAT holes were intended to be legacy holes for potential future deepening or other
operations, but this is no longer possible at this site. This also precluded wireline logging of the
volcanic sequences.

Figure F4. Reentry system, Hole U1558D (Estes et al., 2021).

Seafloor: 4336.8 mbsl

Top of cone: 4334.3 mbsl

16” casing hanger: 1.33 m

16” to 13 3/8” crossover: 0.83 m

13 3/8” casing (10 joints): 137.31 m

Casing shoe and joint: 6.55 m

Casing landing point: 0.12 m

Total depth: 146.1 mbsf

Total bit depth: 150.0 mbsf

U1558D Reentry system Bottom-hole assembly
(stinger)

Mudmotor

15 1/2" Underreamer

12 1/4" Tricone bit

Running tool
Mudskirt

Estimated basement depth: 155.9 mbsf
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Table T1. Core summary, Site U1558. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor, CSF-A = core depth 
below seafloor, Method A. Core type: H = advanced piston corer (APC), F = half-length APC (HLAPC), R = rotary core barrel (RCB), X = extended core barrel (XCB), 
numeric core type = drilled interval. ROP = rate of penetration. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1558A Hole U1558B Hole U1558C
Expedition: 390C Expedition: 390C Expedition: 390C
Latitude: 30°53.7728′S Latitude: 30°53.7707′S Latitude: 30°53.7761′S
Longitude: 24°50.4970′W Longitude: 24°50.4843′W Longitude: 24°50.4942′W
Water depth (m): 4336.87 Water depth (m): 4336.81 Water depth (m): 4336.86
Date started (UTC): 12 Nov 2020; 1630 h Date started (UTC): 15 Nov 2020; 0610 h Date started (UTC): 18 Nov 2020; 1900 h
Date finished (UTC): 15 Nov 2020; 0610 h Date finished (UTC): 18 Nov 2020; 1900 h Date finished (UTC): 21 Nov 2020; 0956 h
Time on hole (days): 2.57 Time on hole (days): 3.53 Time on hole (days): 2.62
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 4348.1 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 4348.1 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 4348.1
Seafloor depth est. method: APC Calculated Seafloor depth est. method: TAGGED Seafloor depth est. method: TAGGED
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.23 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.29 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.24
Penetration DSF (m): 163.9 Penetration DSF (m): 161.1 Penetration DSF (m): 162.7
Cored interval (m): 163.9 Cored interval (m): 0 Cored interval (m): 0
Recovered length (m): 138.69 Recovered length (m): 0 Recovered length (m): 0
Recovery (%): 84.62 Recovery (%): 0 Recovery (%): 0
Drilled interval (m): 0 Drilled interval (m): 161.1 Drilled interval (m): 162.7
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 1 Drilled interval (N): 1
Total cores (N): 19 Total cores (N): 0 Total cores (N): 0
APC cores (N): 11
XCB cores (N): 8

Hole U1558D Hole U1558D Hole U1558E
Expedition: 390C Expedition: 393 Expedition: 393
Latitude: 30°53.7814′S Latitude: 30°53.7814′S Latitude: 30°53.7922′S
Longitude: 24°50.4822′W Longitude: 24°50.4822′W Longitude: 24°50.4822′W
Water depth (m): 4334.44 Water depth (m): 4334.42 Water depth (m): 4336.84
Date started (UTC): 21 Nov 2020; 0956 h Date started (UTC): 28 Jun 2022; 0035 h Date started (UTC): 25 Jun 2022; 1130 h
Date finished (UTC): 23 Nov 2020; 2256 h Date finished (UTC): 05 Jul 2022; 0524 h Date finished (UTC): 26 Jun 2022; 0515 h
Time on hole (days): 2.54 Time on hole (days): 7.2 Time on hole (days): 0.74
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 4345.7 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 4345.7 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 4348.1
Seafloor depth est. method: TAGGED Seafloor depth est. method: Tag Seafloor depth est. method: Offset
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.26 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.28 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.26
Penetration DSF (m): 150 Penetration DSF (m): 370.2 Penetration DSF (m): 9.5
Cored interval (m): 0 Cored interval (m): 220.2 Cored interval (m): 9.5
Recovered length (m): 0 Recovered length (m): 100.8 Recovered length (m): 9.97
Recovery (%): 0 Recovery (%): 45.78 Recovery (%): 104.95
Drilled interval (m): 150 Drilled interval (m): 0 Drilled interval (m): 0
Drilled interval (N): 1 Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 0 Total cores (N): 38 Total cores (N): 1

RCB cores (N): 38 APC cores (N): 1

Hole U1558F
Expedition: 393
Latitude: 30°53.7923′S
Longitude: 24°50.4757′W
Water depth (m): 4337.27
Date started (UTC): 26 Jun 2022; 0515 h
Date finished (UTC): 28 Jun 2022; 0035 h
Time on hole (days): 1.81
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 4348.5
Seafloor depth est. method: Mudline
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.23
Penetration DSF (m): 177.2
Cored interval (m): 174.2
Recovered length (m): 164.33
Recovery (%): 94.33
Drilled interval (m): 3
Drilled interval (N): 1
Total cores (N): 23
APC cores (N): 9
HLAPC cores (N): 9
XCB cores (N): 5

Core
Core on deck 

date

Core on deck 
time 

UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom 
depth drilled 

DSF (m)
Advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)
Real ROP 

(m/h)

390C-U1558A-
1H 13 Nov 2020 0630 0.0 3.4 3.4 0.0 3.47 3.47 3.47 102 4 0.0
2H 13 Nov 2020 0750 3.4 12.9 9.5 3.4 7.48 4.08 4.08 43 4 114.0
3H 13 Nov 2020 0855 12.9 22.4 9.5 12.9 22.27 9.37 9.37 99 8 114.0
4H 13 Nov 2020 1010 22.4 31.9 9.5 22.4 32.39 9.99 9.99 105 8 114.0
5H 13 Nov 2020 1125 31.9 41.4 9.5 31.9 39.88 7.98 7.98 84 7 114.0
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6H 13 Nov 2020 1235 41.4 50.9 9.5 41.4 51.06 9.66 9.66 102 8 114.0
7H 13 Nov 2020 1405 50.9 60.4 9.5 50.9 60.09 9.19 9.19 97 8 114.0
8H 13 Nov 2020 1515 60.4 69.9 9.5 60.4 69.59 9.19 9.19 97 8 114.0
9H 13 Nov 2020 1625 69.9 75.9 6.0 69.9 75.93 6.03 6.03 101 5 72.0
10H 13 Nov 2020 1930 75.9 85.4 9.5 75.9 85.71 9.81 9.81 103 8 5.4
11H 13 Nov 2020 2330 85.4 94.9 9.5 85.4 94.50 9.10 9.10 96 7 3.8
12X 14 Nov 2020 0220 94.9 103.9 9.0 94.9 100.10 5.20 5.20 58 5 15.4
13X 14 Nov 2020 0400 103.9 113.5 9.6 103.9 111.61 7.71 7.71 80 7 23.0
14X 14 Nov 2020 0530 113.5 123.1 9.6 113.5 120.66 7.16 7.16 75 6 19.2
15X 14 Nov 2020 0710 123.1 132.7 9.6 123.1 129.82 6.72 6.72 70 6 19.2
16X 14 Nov 2020 0850 132.7 142.3 9.6 132.7 140.19 7.49 7.49 78 6 19.2
17X 14 Nov 2020 1050 142.3 151.9 9.6 142.3 149.58 7.28 7.28 76 6 14.4
18X 14 Nov 2020 1450 151.9 161.5 9.6 151.9 158.54 6.64 6.64 69 6 4.1
19X 14 Nov 2020 1850 161.5 163.9 2.4 161.5 164.39 2.62 2.89 109 3 1.0

Hole U1558A totals: 163.90 138.69 138.96 85

390C-U1558B-
11 18 Nov 2020 0200 0.0 161.1  *****Drilled from 0.0 to 161.1 mbsf***** 0 14.5

390C-U1558C-
11 20 Nov 2020 0300 0.0 162.7  *****Drilled from 0.0 to 162.7 mbsf***** 0 18.2

390C-U1558D-
11 23 Nov 2020 0650 0.0 150.0  *****Drilled from 0.0 to 150.0 mbsf***** 0 0.0

393-U1558E-
1H 26 Jun 2022 0515 0.0 9.5 9.5 0.0 9.98 9.97 9.98 105 8 0.0

393-U1558F-
1H 26 Jun 2022 0645 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.03 4.03 4.03 101 4 0.0
2H 26 Jun 2022 0820 4.0 13.5 9.5 4.0 14.04 10.04 10.04 106 8 114.0
3H 26 Jun 2022 0945 13.5 23.0 9.5 13.5 23.11 9.61 9.61 101 8 114.0
41 26 Jun 2022 1000 23.0 26.0  *****Drilled from 23.0 to 26.0 mbsf***** 0 36.0
5H 26 Jun 2022 1100 26.0 35.5 9.5 26.0 34.73 8.73 8.73 92 7 57.0
6H 26 Jun 2022 1210 35.5 45.0 9.5 35.5 44.76 9.26 9.26 97 8 57.0
7H 26 Jun 2022 1340 45.0 54.5 9.5 45.0 54.96 9.96 9.96 105 8 114.0
8H 26 Jun 2022 1445 54.5 64.0 9.5 54.5 64.56 10.06 10.06 106 8 114.0
9H 26 Jun 2022 1550 64.0 72.7 8.7 64.0 72.70 8.70 8.70 100 7 104.4
10H 26 Jun 2022 1740 72.7 86.9 14.2 72.7 83.05 10.35 10.35 73 8 56.8
11F 26 Jun 2022 1920 86.9 91.6 4.7 86.9 91.13 4.23 4.23 90 4 14.1
12F 26 Jun 2022 2035 91.6 96.3 4.7 91.6 96.57 4.97 4.97 106 5 18.8
13F 26 Jun 2022 2135 96.3 101.0 4.7 96.3 101.05 4.75 4.75 101 5 56.4
14F 26 Jun 2022 2240 101.0 105.7 4.7 101.0 105.93 4.93 4.93 105 5 56.4
15F 26 Jun 2022 2345 105.7 110.4 4.7 105.7 110.53 4.83 4.83 103 5 56.4
16F 27 Jun 2022 0050 110.4 115.1 4.7 110.4 115.29 4.89 4.89 104 5 56.4
17F 27 Jun 2022 0155 115.1 119.8 4.7 115.1 119.13 4.03 4.03 86 4 56.4
18F 27 Jun 2022 0300 119.8 124.5 4.7 119.8 124.90 5.10 5.10 109 5 70.5
19F 27 Jun 2022 0450 124.5 129.2 4.7 124.5 129.34 4.84 4.84 103 5 282.0
20X 27 Jun 2022 0700 129.2 138.9 9.7 129.2 136.67 7.47 7.47 77 6 19.4
21X 27 Jun 2022 0835 138.9 148.6 9.7 138.9 147.29 8.39 8.39 86 7 16.6
22X 27 Jun 2022 0950 148.6 158.3 9.7 148.6 157.63 9.03 9.03 93 7 23.3
23X 27 Jun 2022 1120 158.3 168.0 9.7 158.3 167.00 8.70 8.70 90 7 19.4
24X 27 Jun 2022 1355 168.0 177.2 9.2 168.0 175.43 7.43 7.43 81 6 6.5

Hole U1558F totals: 174.20 164.33 164.33 94

393-U1558D-
2R 28 Jun 2022 2020 150.0 156.8 6.8 150.0 151.89 1.89 1.89 28 3 16.3
3R 28 Jun 2022 2305 156.8 166.5 9.7 156.8 158.18 1.38 1.38 14 2 12.9
4R 29 Jun 2022 0255 166.5 171.3 4.8 166.5 168.03 1.44 1.53 30 2 2.2
5R 29 Jun 2022 0650 171.3 176.2 4.9 171.3 175.94 4.41 4.64 90 4 2.1
6R 29 Jun 2022 1150 176.2 185.9 9.7 176.2 184.09 7.84 7.89 81 6 2.6
7R 29 Jun 2022 1725 185.9 195.6 9.7 185.9 193.28 6.86 7.38 71 6 2.4
8R 29 Jun 2022 2345 195.6 205.3 9.7 195.6 198.33 3.00 2.73 31 2 2.2
9R 30 Jun 2022 0325 205.3 210.1 4.8 205.3 208.89 3.51 3.59 73 3 2.4
10R 30 Jun 2022 0730 210.1 215.0 4.9 210.1 214.67 4.40 4.57 90 4 2.1
11R 30 Jun 2022 1300 215.0 224.7 9.7 215.0 222.31 7.12 7.31 73 6 2.4
12R 30 Jun 2022 1720 224.7 234.4 9.7 224.7 228.52 3.65 3.82 38 3 3.2
13R 30 Jun 2022 1955 234.4 239.3 4.9 234.4 237.93 3.19 3.53 65 3 4.2
14R 30 Jun 2022 2305 239.3 244.1 4.8 239.3 241.60 2.00 2.30 42 2 4.4
15R 01 Jul 2022 0410 244.1 253.8 9.7 244.1 249.87 5.17 5.77 53 4 3.1
16R 01 Jul 2022 0720 253.8 258.7 4.9 253.8 256.48 2.37 2.68 48 2 2.9
17R 01 Jul 2022 1005 258.7 263.5 4.8 258.7 260.47 1.56 1.77 33 2 3.8
18R 01 Jul 2022 1335 263.5 268.4 4.9 263.5 266.74 3.23 3.24 66 3 2.6

Core
Core on deck 

date

Core on deck 
time 

UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom 
depth drilled 

DSF (m)
Advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)
Real ROP 

(m/h)

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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19R 01 Jul 2022 1630 268.4 273.2 4.8 268.4 270.91 2.00 2.51 42 2 3.8
20R 01 Jul 2022 1900 273.2 278.1 4.9 273.2 275.20 1.68 2.00 34 2 4.5
21R 01 Jul 2022 2215 278.1 282.9 4.8 278.1 280.49 2.12 2.39 44 2 3.6
22R 02 Jul 2022 0120 282.9 287.8 4.9 282.9 286.19 3.16 3.29 64 3 3.5
23R 02 Jul 2022 0445 287.8 292.6 4.8 287.8 289.96 2.01 2.16 42 2 2.7
24R 02 Jul 2022 0720 292.6 297.5 4.9 292.6 293.93 1.07 1.33 22 1 4.2
25R 02 Jul 2022 1025 297.5 302.3 4.8 297.5 299.74 2.05 2.24 43 2 3.0
26R 02 Jul 2022 1325 302.3 307.2 4.9 302.3 303.80 1.35 1.50 28 1 3.3
27R 02 Jul 2022 1605 307.2 312.0 4.8 307.2 308.69 1.17 1.49 24 1 4.4
28R 02 Jul 2022 1840 312.0 316.9 4.9 312.0 312.94 0.85 0.94 17 1 6.5
29R 02 Jul 2022 2100 316.9 321.7 4.8 316.9 318.15 0.90 1.25 19 1 7.2
